## PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY COUNCIL

## **COMMITTEE REPORT**

2019 Legislative Session

**Reference No.:** Appointments:

Board of Master Electricians and Electrical

Contractors

**Draft No.:** 

Committee: PLANNING, HOUSING, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

**Date:** 10/17/2019

**Action:** FAV

## **REPORT:**

Committee Vote: Favorable, 5-0 (In favor: Council Members Glaros, Davis, Dernoga, Hawkins, and Ivey)

The Planning, Housing, and Economic Development Committee met on October 17 to consider three appointments to the Board of Master Electricians and Electrical Contractors for Prince George's County. The Board's membership requirements and duties are provided in Subtitle 2, Division 14B, of the County Code. The Board shall consist of 5 members appointed by the County Executive and confirmed by the County Council. The Board shall include 2 members who are Master Electricians, 1 member who is an Electrical Contractor, and 2 members of the public with no pecuniary interest in any business engaged in electrical work or related fields. The Board hears and determines all appeals from decisions of the Chief Electrical Inspector.

Ms. Lisa A. Dixon, a resident of Bowie, and Mr. James A. Reid, a resident of Upper Marlboro, will serve as public members. Mr. Steven W. Johnson, a resident of Cheverly, will serve as a Master Electrician member. The terms of the three appointees expire on January 1, 2021.

The appointees introduced themselves, provided brief biographical information, and discussed reasons for their willingness to serve on the Board.

The Planning, Housing, and Economic Development Committee voted favorable, 5-0, in favor of the appointments to the Board of Master Electricians and Electrical Contractors for Prince George's County.